

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAMONA TWO SHIELDS AND MARY LOUISE
DEFENDER WILSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioners,

v.

SPENCER WILKINSON, JR., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CIVIL PROCEDURE AND
TORT LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KATHERINE FLOREY

Lead Amicus Curiae

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, DAVIS
SCHOOL OF LAW
400 Mrak Hall Drive
Davis, CA, 95616
(530) 752-4360

SCOTT DODSON

Counsel of Record

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW
200 McAllister
San Francisco, CA 94102
(925) 285-1445
dodsons@uchastings.edu

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

November 16, 2015

262578



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NEEDED TO ENSURE THAT LOWER COURTS APPLY RULE 19 IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH ITS TEXT AND PURPOSES.	6
A. Rule 19 reflects a balance of interests in which fairness to the plaintiff weighs heavily.	6
B. Rule 19(a) protects the plaintiff’s interests by restricting which absent parties qualify as persons to be joined if feasible.....	10
C. The joint-tortfeasor rule is necessary to effectuate both Rule 19’s balance of interests and substantive tort policy.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S APPROACH REFLECTS A DANGEROUS MISAPPLICATION OF RULE 19(A).	15
A. The interests the United States asserts in this matter are typical of any unnamed joint tortfeasor.	15
B. A party's sovereign status does not except it from the joint-tortfeasor rule.	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>American Trucking Ass'n, Inc. v. New York State Thruway Liability, 795 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2015)</i>	12 , 13, 19
<i>Bigelow v. Old Dominion Copper Mining & Smelting Co., 225 U.S. 111 (1912)</i>	14
<i>Bodner v. Banque Paribas, 114 F. Supp. 2d 117 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)</i>	18
<i>Bourdieu v. Pacific Western Oil Co., 299 U.S. 65 (1936)</i>	8
<i>Castro-Cruz v. Municipality of San Juan, 643 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D. Puerto Rico 2009)</i>	18-19
<i>Doe v. Unocal, 963 F. Supp. 880 (C.D. Cal. 1997)</i>	19
<i>Friant Water Authority v. Jewell, 23 F. Supp. 3d 1130 (E.D. Ca. 2014)</i>	20
<i>Huber v. Taylor, 532 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2012)</i>	11, 12, 14, 17
<i>Janney Montgomery Scott v. Shepard Niles, Inc., 11 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 1993)</i>	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Laker Airways, Inc. v. British Airways, PLC</i> , 182 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Lovejoy v. Murray</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 1 (1866)	13
<i>Northern Alaska Environmental Center v.</i> <i>Hodel</i> , 803 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 705 F.2d 1030 (9th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Provident Tradesmen Bank & Trust Co. v.</i> <i>Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968).....	3, 10
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	5, 19, 20, 21
<i>Temple v. Synthes</i> , 498 U.S. 5 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TJGEM LLC v. Republic of Ghana</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	20
<i>Two Shields v. Wilkinson</i> , 790 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2014).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Ward v. Apple Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2015).....	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wichita & Affiliated Tribes of Oklahoma v. Hodel,</i> 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Wright v. Linebarger Googan Blair & Sampson, LLP,</i> 782 F. Supp. 2d 593 (W.D. Tenn. 2011).	18

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 U.S.C. § 396.	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 14	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(A)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)	10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(ii)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19, Advisory Comm. Note (1966 Amendments)	7, 9, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19, Advisory Comm. Note (1987 and 2007 Amendments)	7
Supreme Court R. 37.2(a)	1
Supreme Court R. 37.3(a)	1
Supreme Court R. 37.6	1
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: APPORTIONMENT LIAB. § 18A (2000)	14, 15
Charles A. Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2001)	8, 15
Geoffrey C. Hazard Jr., <i>Indispensable Party: The Historical Origin of a Procedural Phantom</i> , 61 Colum. L. Rev. 1254 (1961)	7
June F. Entman, <i>Compulsory Joinder of Competing Insurers: Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19 and the Role of Substantive Law</i> , 45 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1 (1994)	6
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Private Claims, Aggregate Rights</i> , 2008 Sup. Ct. Rev. 183 (2008)	9
